# STATE OF MICHIGAN MACOMB COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

BRAD M. PATRICK individually, and as representative of a class of similarly-situated persons and entities,

Hon. Jennifer Faunce

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES, a Michigan municipal corporation,

Defendant.

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204) Jamie K. Warrow (P61521) Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332) Kickham Hanley PLLC 32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Royal Oak, MI 48073 (248) 544-1500 Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

Randal S. Toma (P56166) Randal Toma & Associates PC 500 S. Old Woodward Ave., Floor 2 Birmingham, MI 48009 (248) 948-1500 Attorney for Plaintiff and the Class Robert D. Ihrie (P26451) Richard S. Albright (P57060) Calvin C. Brown (P61725) Ihrie O'Brien 24055 Jefferson Ave., Suite 2000 St. Clair Shores, MI 48080 (586) 778-7778 Attorneys for Defendant

Case No. 2017-003018-CZ

Ronald A. King (P45088) Clark Hill PLC 212 E Grand River Ave Lansing, MI 48906-4328 (517) 318-3015 Attorneys for Defendant

## ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

PRESENT: HON. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Circuit Court Judge

The Court having reviewed Plaintiff's unopposed motion for class certification, and the brief in support, and being otherwise informed of the premises, **THE COURT FINDS**:

- a. that the prerequisites for class certification under MCR 3.501 are satisfied in this case for the reasons set forth in Plaintiffs' motion for class certification and brief in support and certifies the Class under MCR 3.501.
- b. pursuant to MCR 3.501, that the Class as defined as all persons and entities who/which have paid the City of St. Clair Shores (the "City") the Stormwater Charges during the relevant class periods is appropriate because (a) the class consisting of thousands of property owners in the City is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable; (b) there are questions of law or fact common to the members of this Class that predominate over questions affecting only individual members, including whether the City's method of imposing the Stormwater Charges constitute "taxes" which are subject to the Headlee Amendment and violate MCR 141.91; (c) the claims or defenses of the representative parties are typical of the claims or defenses of the class because the representative's claims arise from the same events or practices or course of conduct that gives rise to the claims of the other class members and are based on the same legal theories; (d) the representative parties will fairly and adequately assert and protect the interests of the class because there are no conflicts of interest with the Class, and the Class is represented by experienced, competent counsel; and (e) the maintenance of this action as a class action will be superior to other available methods of adjudication in promoting the convenient administration of justice.

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

A. That this action is certified as a proper class action with Plaintiff certified as Class Representative and Kickham Hanley PLLC and Randal Toma & Associates, P.C. designated as Class Counsel.

B. With respect to Count I, the Class is defined to include all persons and entities who/which have paid the City the Stormwater Charges at any time since August 15, 2016 or which pay the City the Stormwater Charges during the pendency of this action.

C. With respect to Counts II through V, the Class is defined to include all persons and entities who/which have paid the City the Stormwater Charges at any time since August 15, 2011 or which pay the City the Stormwater Charges during the pendency of this action.

D. The time periods set forth in paragraphs B. and C. above are provided solely for purposes of defining the class period under MCR 3.501. Plaintiff acknowledges and agrees that the City has raised statute of limitations defenses in its Response to Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition ("Response") which was heard by this Court on April 23, 2018 and which has been taken under advisement. Plaintiff acknowledges and agrees that the City's stipulation to entry of this order does not waive in any manner the arguments asserted in its Response.

SO ORDERED.

05/14/201B

Approved as to form:

KICKHAM HANLEY PLLC

CIRCUIT COURS JENNIFERM. FAUNCE
/S/ JENNIFER M. FAUNCE
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE, P43816

CLARK HILL, PLC

/s/ Gregory D. Hanley

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class

/s/ Ronald King

Ronald King (P45088)

Counsel for Defendant

#### Kim Plets

From:

info@truefiling.com

Sent:

Monday, May 14, 2018 11:43 AM

To:

Kim Plets

Subject:

Subject: MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court - Document Filed - Case No. 2017-003018-CZ

The MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court has **FILED** your document into Case No. 2017-003018-CZ, PATRICK, BRAD M VS. CITY OF ST CLAIR SHORES.

#### **Filing Details**

Filing Name: Order Granting Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Class Certification

Document Type: PROPOSED ORDERS

Filed: 5/11/2018 1:35 PM

Filed By: Kimberly Plets (P51204)

· Link to view stamped document: Download

Thank you,

MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court

\*\*\*\*\*This email was sent from an unattended email mailbox -replies to this email will be rejected \*\*\*\*\*

#### About TrueFiling

-----

TrueFiling is a 24x7 Web-based e - file and e-service solution for courts, law firms and self - represented filers. It expedites justice by reducing paper handling and travel time and improves the court's internal processes through electronic workflow.

Home page: https://mifile.courts.michigan.gov

Copyright 2018, ImageSoft, Inc.

Home page: http://www.imagesoftinc.com

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attached documents may contain confidential information from MI ImageSoft 99th Circuit Court. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for the delivery of this message to the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or of any attached documents, or the taking of any action or omission to take any action in reliance on the contents of this message or of any attached documents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please delete the message immediately.

### Kim Plets

From:

info@truefiling.com

Sent:

Friday, May 11, 2018 1:38 PM

To:

Kim Plets

Subject:

TrueFiling: Service Notification - MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court - Case No.

2017-003018-CZ

The following document(s) listed below are being electronically served to you for case 2017-003018-CZ by Kimberly Plets from the MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court.

Document Title: PROPOSED ORDERS

Link: Click to download document

Or Copy and Paste: https://mifile.courts.michigan.gov/openfiling/8bbe49c1-cbde-48e4-fe18-

08d5b1de136f/recipient/564134a6-7aa5-489f-d83b-08d5b1de2cfd/download

The following people were electronically served the above document(s):

- Bethany Stawasz (BStawasz@clarkhill.com)
- Shelly LaCroix (mlacroix@clarkhill.com)
- Gregory Hanley (GHANLEY@KICKHAMHANLEY.COM)
- Stacy Czech (sczech@clarkhill.com)
- Kimberly Plets (kplets@kickhamhanley.com)
- Richard Albright (ralbright@ihrieobrienlaw.com)
- Kinneitha Thomas (kthomas@clarkhill.com)
- Ronald King (RKing@clarkhill.com)
- Joseph Colaianne (jcolaianne@clarkhill.com)
- Jamie Warrow (jwarrow@kickhamhanley.com)
- Edward Kickham (ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com)

Thank you,

MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court

\*\*\*\* This email was sent from an unattended email mailbox - replies to this email will be rejected \*\*\*\*\*

#### About TrueFiling

TrueFiling is a 24x7 Web-based e-file and e-service solution for courts, law firms and self-represented filers. It expedites justice by reducing paper handling and travel time and improves the court's internal processes through electronic workflow.

Home page: https://mifile.courts.michigan.gov/

Copyright 2018, ImageSoft, Inc.

Home page: http://www.imagesoftinc.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attached documents may contain confidential information from MI Macomb 16th Circuit Court. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for the delivery of this message to the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or of any attached documents, or the taking of any action or omission to take any action in reliance on the contents of this message or of any attached documents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please delete the message immediately.